W 0 N O U B W N B

B A D D DWW WWWWWWWWRRNRNRENRNNRNRODNRRRRBRRB @B R (B3 49
P W N PRPRPOOONOOTODEWNONR, O  ONOWUVBEWNROWDODDNOODWLDDEWNWIPRE O

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Clerk
RESOLUTION 24-067

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOMER CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMING THE
ASSESSMENT ROLL, ESTABLISHING DATES FOR PAYMENT OF
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND ESTABLISHING DELINQUENCY,
PENALTY, AND INTEREST PROVISIONS FOR THE CHARLES
WAY/BUNNELL AVENUE WATER IMPROVEMENT SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, In compliance with Homer City Code Chapter 17, Improvement Districts, the
Homer City Council created the Charles Way Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer Special
Assessment District with Resolution 21-017(A); and

WHEREAS, The Notice of Public Hearing and Notice of Right to Object dated May 10,
2024 was mailed to property owners in the district advising that written objections must be
filed with the City Clerk no later than May 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, A Public Hearing was held on May 28, 2024 to hear objections to the final
assessment roll; and

WHEREAS, No written objections were filed by May 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The final assessment roll as presented by the City Clerk is attached hereto
as Attachment A, is hereby confirmed as the official assessment roll for the Charles Way Bunnell
Avenue Special Assessment Districts and the Mayor and Clerk shall be directed to sign same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that on or before 5:00 p.m. on October 1, 2024 all
assessments in the Charles Way Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer Special Assessment Districts
shall become due and payable in full. All assessments not paid in full by this date shall be
considered delinquent and in default and shall have added a penalty the rate of ten and one
half percent (10.5%) per annum until paid. Should default occur, the City of Homer will institute
a civil action for a foreclosure of the assessment lien. Foreclosure shall be against all property
on which assessments are in default. All costs including collection and legal fees resulting from
such action, shall be added and incorporated into the assessed amount due plus interest and
penalties and shall be reimbursed from the proceeds of foreclosure sale of the assessed real
property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an optional twenty (20) year payment plan for the water
and sewer assessments is offered whereby the assessments may be paid in equal yearly
installments plus interest of one and one half percent (1.5%) per annum on the unpaid balance
of the assessment. The first such installment shall be due and payable without interest on or



45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

Page 2 of 2
RESOLUTION 24-067
CITY OF HOMER

before 5:00 p.m. October 1, 2024 and each installment thereafter shall be due on or before
October 1 of each year, plus interest on the unpaid balance of the assessment. If any annual
installment payment is not received when due, the entire outstanding principle amount of the
assessment shall be in default and shall be immediately due and payable. The entire
outstanding assessment principle (including the annual installment) shall have added a
penalty of ten and one half percent (10.5%) on the outstanding principle. The principle shall
draw an additional interest at the rate of ten and one half percent (10.5%) per annum until
paid. Should default occur, the City will institute civil action for foreclosure of the assessment
lien. Foreclosure shall be against all property on which assessments are in default. All costs
including collection and legal fees resulting from such action shall be added and incorporated
into the assessed amount due plus interest and penalties, and shall be reimbursed from the
proceeds of foreclosure sale of the assessed real property.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council on this 10* day of June, 2024.

CITY OF HOMER

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

ATTEST:
RENEE KRAUSE, MMC, ACTING CIWCLERK
Fiscal Note: Total Project Costs - Water: $376,848.70 Sewer: $328,800.33

HAWSP 25% Share - Water: $94,212.18 Sewer: $82,200.83
Property Owner 75% - Water: $282,172.26 Sewer: $246,599.50




W 00~ Ot N R

B oA b WW W W W W W W W WNNNRNDNRRNRMNRNRB B B S |
AW NN R, OV NN D WNERE DO W NN DR WNPOIWORGSNOO WL WNMPB O

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Clerk
RESOLUTION 24-067

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOMER CITY COUNCIL CONFIRMING THE
ASSESSMENT ROLL, ESTABLISHING DATES FOR PAYMENT OF
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND ESTABLISHING DELINQUENCY,
PENALTY, AND INTEREST PROVISIONS FOR THE CHARLES
WAY/BUNNELL AVENUE WATER IMPROVEMENT SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, In compliance with Homer City Code Chapter 17, Improvement Districts, the
Homer City Council created the Charles Way Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer Special
Assessment District with Resolution 21-017(A}; and

WHEREAS, The Notice of Public Hearing and Notice of Right to Object dated May 10,
2024 was mailed to property owners in the district advising that written objections must be
filed with the City Clerk no later than May 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, A Public Hearing was held on May 28, 2024 to hear objections to the final
assessment roll; and

WHEREAS, No written objections were filed by May 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The final assessment roll as presented by the City Clerk is attached hereto
as Attachment A, is hereby confirmed as the official assessment roll for the Charles Way Bunnell
Avenue Special Assessment Districts and the Mayor and Clerk shall be directed to sign same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that on or before 5:00 p.m. on October 1, 2024 all
assessments in the Charles Way Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer Speciat Assessment Districts
shall become due and payable in full. All assessments not paid in full by this date shall be
considered delinquent and in default and shall have added a penalty the rate of ten and one
half percent (10.5%) per annum until paid. Should default occur, the City of Homer will institute
a civil action for a foreclosure of the assessment lien. Foreclosure shall be against all property
on which assessments are in default. All costs including collection and legal fees resulting from
such action, shall be added and incorporated into the assessed amount due plus interest and
penalties and shall be reimbursed from the proceeds of foreclosure sale of the assessed real
property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an optional twenty (20) year payment plan for the water
and sewer assessments is offered whereby the assessments may be paid in equal yearly
installments plus interest of one and one half percent {1.5%) per annum on the unpaid balance
of the assessment. The first such instaliment shall be due and payable without interest on or



45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

Page20f2
RESOLUTION 24-067
CITY OF HOMER

before 5:00 p.m. October 1, 2024 and each instaliment thereafter shall be due on or before
October 1 of each year, plus interest on the unpaid balance of the assessment. If any annual
installment payment is not received when due, the entire outstanding principle amount of the
assessment shall be in default and shall be immediately due and payable. The entire
outstanding assessment principle (including the annual installment) shall have added a
penalty of ten and one half percent (10.5%) on the outstanding principle. The principle shall
draw an additional interest at the rate of ten and one haif percent (10.5%) per annum until
paid. Should default occur, the City will institute civil action for foreclosure of the assessment
lien. Foreclosure shall be against all property on which assessments are in default. All costs
including collection and legal fees resulting from such action shall be added and incorporated
into the assessed amount due plus interest and penalties, and shall be reimbursed from the
proceeds of foreclosure sale of the assessed real property.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council on this 10* day of June, 2024.

CITY OF HOMER

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

RENEE KRAUSE, MMC, ACTING CITY CLERK

Fiscal Note: Total Project Costs - Water: $376,848.70 Sewer: $328,800.33
HAWSP 25% Share - Water: $94,212.18 Sewer: $82,200.83
Property Owner 75% - Water: $282,172.26 Sewer: $246,599.50



FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District
TOTAL PROJECT WATER: $602,538.70 -5225,690 (ADEC Principle Subsidy) = 376,848.70

TOTAL PROJECT SEWER: $328,800.33

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project, WATER: $282,172.26 SEWER: $246,595.50
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $94.212.18 SEWER: $82,200.83

DATE: April 25, 2024

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD

1 DAM REVOCABLE TRUST 2019 T65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM DA70365 W R BENSON $52,600 Water $6,973.21

PO BOX 399 SUB AMENDED LOT 154 #17716418 Sewer $6,384.86

DIVIDE CO 80814-0399
2. GUETSCHOW RUBEN T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSCON $47,900 Water $6,973,21

PO BOX 1071 SUB AMENDED LOT 153 #17716417 Sewer $6,384.86

PAHOA HI $6778-1071
B. LONG, CHRIS T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $45,900 Water $6,973.21

879 LINDACT. $UB AMENDED LOT 152 #17716416 Sewer $6,384.86
| | HOMER, AK 99603-7222
3. T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $244,200 Water $6,973.21

SUBAMENDED LOT 151 #17716415 (Property has sewer)

5. CONNOLLY NANCY C T&S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $49,600 Water $6,973.21

303 TORQUAY CTUNITB SUB AMENDED LOT 150 #17716414 Sewer $6,384.86

RIDGE NY 11961-8358
5. LINDSEY RONALD J T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSCN $85,900 Water $6,973,21

SAVIDGE BARBARA A SUB AMENDED LOT 162 #17716444 Sewer §6,384.86

PO BOX 1867

HOMER AK 99603-1867
7. JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 2008066 W R BENSON'S | $186,200 Water $13,946.42

124 E 23% AVE SUB 2008 REPLAT LOT 165-A Sewer $12,769.72

ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010 #17716452

PEREIRA, KATHERIN

3476 5. HORSESHOE LAKE RD

WASILLA, AK 99623

Pagelof3

042524 mj




FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Bunnell AvenuefCharles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District

TOTAL PROJECT WATER: $602,538.70 -$225,690 {ADEC Principle Subsidy) =376,848.70
TOTAL PROJECT SEWER: $328,800.33

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. WATER: $282,172.26 SEWER: §246,599.50
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $94,212.18 SEWER: §82,200.83

DATE: April 25, 2024

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHCD
8. LARSON BJORN & T &S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $51,500 Water §6,973.21
RAUPP SASHAH SUBAMENDED LOT 167 #17716439 Sewer $6,384.86
PO BOX 1435
HOMER AK 99603-1435
e BAUGHER TINA M T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $50,700 Water §6,973.21
209 W DIMOND BLVD STE 4 SUBAMENDED LOT 168 #17716438 Sewer $6,384.86
|| ANCHORAGE AK 99515-1932
10 T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $43,300 Water §6,973.21
SUB AMENDED LOT 169 #17716437 Sewer $6,394.86
11, | VERNON ROBERT GORDON T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSCN $157,400 Water $6,973.21
PO BOX3 SUB AMENDED LOT 171 Sewer $6,384.86
| | HOMER AK 92603-0003 #17716435
12, T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian EM 0670365 W R BENSON $41,300 Water §6,973.21
SUB AMENDED LOT 172 Sewer $6,384.86
#17716434
13, [ LOGAN CHRISTINA ARLYNE T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $175,200 Water $6,973.21
2303 TULIK DR SUB AMENDED LOT 173 Sewer 56,384.86
| | ANCHORAGE AK 99517-1132 #17716433
14, T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $58,100 Water $6,973.21
SUB AMENDED LOT 174 Sewer $6,384.86
#17716432
15, | HILLSTRAND NANCY T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $102,100 Water $6,973.21
PO BOX7 SUB AMENDED LOT 175 #17716431 Sewer $6,384.86
| | HOMER AKX 99603-0007
16. T 6S R 13W 5EC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $36,000 Water $6,973.21
SUB AMENDED LOT 176 Sewer $6,394.86
#17716430

Page2of3

042524 mj




FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL

Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District
TOTAL PROJECT WATER: $602,538.70 -$225,690 (ADEC Principle Subsidy) = 376,848.70

TOTAL PROJECT SEWER: $328,800.33

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. WATER: §282,172.26 SEWER: $246,599.50
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $94,212.18 SEWER: $82,200.83

DATE: April 25,2024

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD
17. | HOMER CITY OF T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL2 BEGIN S 1/16 | §593,900 Water $123,925.38
491 E PIONEER AVE CORNER SECS 19 & 20 & NW CORNER LOT 2 TH § 89 DEG 57'30" Sewer $117,041.74
HOMER AK 99603-7624 E 600 FTALONG N BOUND LT 2 TO POB TH SO D EG 2' E 391 FT
TO CORNER 2 ON MHW KACHEMAK BAY TH § 50 DEG 30' £ 150
FTTO CORNE R3 THN 38 DEG 0' E 592.6 FT TO CORNER 4 TH N
89 DEG 57'37" W ALONG N BOUNDRY O F GL 24943 FT TO POB
SAVE & EXC THAT PTN DESCRIBED IN W/D 88 @ 820
#17714010
18. | JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN 460 FT | $4,300 Water $14,851.17
124 E 23RD AVE E OF 1/16 CRNR COMMO N TO SEC 19 & 20 TH E 206 FT ALONG N Sewer $13,699.97
ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010 BOUND OF GL 2 TH § TO BEACH LINE THW 200 F T TH 339 FT N
TO PCB
PEREIRA, KATHERIN #17714009
3476 S, HORSESHOE LAKE RD
WASILLA, AK 99623
9. | VANN REVOCABLE TRUST T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian BM PTN GL 2 BEGIN $248,000 Water §14,851.17
PO BOX 561 INTERSECTION OF N BOUNDARY LT 2 & RR ROW TH E TO PT 400 Sewer $13,699.97
KASILOF AK 99610-0561 FTFROM 1/16 CRNR TH § TO BEACH TH NW 100 FTTHN T O
NORTH SIDE OF GLD RR ROW TH NW TO POB
#17714008

Page3of3

042524 mj




[ 'fi'ﬁﬁ 5. iy _t&'.; .é,‘ y of “' ;
e N * R B B . :
} kP - & ;@5«“ g
I - i L T
| J . 5
S— EastBUnNel oo T oo oo e e oee?

‘Main-St—

68,700 sq ft

17714008

e s e S

40,782 sq ft

17714009

Ii ] 1 !
| Rek [ | |
- | =2 RO R
[ - s I3 ¥ |9
\ © | © v oo
(B :f:s-— - | =
|J r-.}r-.‘br:’rh: =
{ I?‘ —I-\l-i‘F"P -
] R L
' i | | |
] ] - |
o @ | v e i | !
§ 98 9 ﬁ@§|gls = e
3 bt 1 < | oo M | e
o) S w 'chofgp:m'cp'w
= = 1 = [ | = e = T B =
~ = ~ I8 1T {8 IR R LS 1 =
= = & n AR =R R S
| [ | [ i [
arles \ a:y ,,,,,,, i IRl l_ R | LB |
------a---u--q!n------------
-

83,207 sq ft

Legend

=g Proposed
= = Proposed

Special Assessment District

Parcels Concerned

Sewer Main

Water Main

s Existing Sewer Main

s Existing Water Main

Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Alaska 4 FIPS 5004 Feet

Projection: Transverse Mercator

Datum: North American 1983

False Easting: 1,640,416 6667

False Northing: 0.0000
Central Meridian: -150.0000
Scale Factor: 0.9998
Latitude Of Origin: 54 0000
Units: Foot US

CHARLES WAY/EAST BUNNELL
WATER & SEWER EXTENSION
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

200

100 0

200 Feet

Dept. of Public Works
November 16, 2021

Disclaimer:

It is expressly understood the City of

Homer, its council, board,

departments, employees and agents are

not responsible for any errors or omissions
contained herein, or deductions, interpretations
or conclusions drawn therefrom.




	Reso 24-067 signed.pdf
	backup items.pdf

